## CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-SIX (46) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WADENA, IN THE COUNTY OF WADENA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter forty-six (46) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Wadena, in the county of Wadena," be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of section three (3) the following proviso, to-wit: *Provided*, That the village council of said village are hereby authorized to appropriate a sum of money not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000), in any one year, for the opening, improving, and repairing of highways outside of said village, leading to and into the same; such appropriation to be expended under the direction of said village council.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved February 24, 1885.